Financial asset at FVTPL is recognised initially at fair value and is subsequently remeasured to fair value at

each reporting date, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in the interim condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss. Fair value of the financial asset at FVTPL is determined in the manner described

in note 4. In addition, the financial asset is adjusted during the period for settlement of the Volume

Availability Commitment as per the Assignment Agreement.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2025, the Company has recognised fair value gain on financial

asset at FVTPL of USD 13,506 million (six-month period ended 30 June 2024: loss of USD 7,942 million)

Significant unobservable inputs to valuation:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair

value hierarchy, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 30 June 2025 and as 31 December 2024

are shown below. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit/loss is affected through the

impact on financial asset at FVTPL, as follows:

 Increase/decrease Effect on

 in basis points / % profit (loss)

  USD’million

Discount rate:

30 June 2025: 5.19% +100 (48,213)

 -100 56,849

31 December 2024: 5.52% +100 (57,756)

 -100 68,784

 Increase/decrease Effect on

 in basis points / % profit (loss)

  USD’million

Pricing Curve:

30 June 2025:

Range: USD 63.3 – 78.7 / barrel (real price) +5% 23,637

 -5% (23,637)

31 December 2024: +5% 23,632

Range: USD 67.1  – 79.6 / barrel (real price) -5% (23,632)

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurement during the six-month period ended 30

June 2025 and the year ended 31 December 2024.

All parties consent to this document being signed electronically - F&PD/GFP/INT/2025/22083

ADNOC Murban RSC LTD  15

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

7 Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant

influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. Related parties represent ADNOC